The post-tax discount rate used in the impairment model is a weighted average cost of capital (WACC) of 7.97% (Prior
year: 7.66%).

Future strategy

The Group has been granted resource consent to repower the wind farm with new turbines and has established a joint
venture with Meridian Energy Limited for this project. However, a final investment decision has not yet been made.

Sensitivity to changes in the assumptions

The assumptions set out above have resulted in the VIU calculation in the impairment model indicating a reversal of
impairment of $5,299,189 for the year ended 30June 2024. However, due to the 12-year operating forecast time horizon
(to FY36) and variability of the metrics upon which the key assumptions are based, the valuation is sensitive to any
change in the assumptions.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
NZ Windfarms Limited

For the year ended 30 June 2024

64 POWERED BY NATURENZ Windfarms Ltd
Annual Report 2024

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
NZ Windfarms Limited

For the year ended 30 June 2024

The following table shows the impact of a plus or minus 1% change in each of the key assumptions.

Assumption  Additional value (impairment)
+1% movement

$

Additional value (impairment)
-1% movement

$

Electricity price 773,881 (773,881)

Generation output   773,881 (773,881)

Operating costs (353,735) 353,735

Capital expenditure (100,634) 100,634

Discount rate (1,528,739) 1,656,008

The following table shows the impact of a plus or minus 5 year change to the assumed remaining economic life date of
FY36:

End of Economic Life Assumption  Additional value (impairment)
movement

$

 Financial Year 2031 (1,907,361)

 Financial Year 2036  -

 Financial Year 2041 (1,172,639)

There is interrelation between the key assumption inputs.  Changes in the assumptions are unlikely to occur in isolation
and could coincide with other changes which may also impact the value in use.

18. Related party transactions
Key management

Key management personnel includes the Board of Directors, CEO and GM Operations and Development. Key
management personnel short term employee benefits, excluding remuneration to Directors, were $945,303 during the
reporting period ended 30 June 2024 (Prior year: $675,260). This includes all remuneration including any STI for the year,
as well as termination benefits totaling $87,153 in lieu of the FY 2024 STI and LTI entitlement.